

No. 18-431

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MAURICE LAMONT DAVIS AND ANDRE LEVON GLOVER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN A. BENCKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC J. FEIGIN
ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*
ROBERT A. PARKER
JOHN P. TADDEI
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	1
Statement:	
A. Respondents’ offense conduct	3
B. Respondents’ criminal prosecution.....	6
C. Respondents’ initial appeal and petitions for writs of certiorari.....	9
D. The court of appeals’ decision on remand	13
Summary of argument	14
Argument.....	18
I. The definition of a “crime of violence” in 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B) is constitutionally valid	19
A. Section 924(c)(3)(B) is best read to require a circumstance-specific inquiry by the jury that is deciding whether a defendant’s conduct violated Section 924(c).....	20
1. In the context of a jury trial on a Section 924(c) charge, Section 924(c)(3)(B)’s “substantial risk” requirement suggests a jury question.....	20
2. The surrounding text of Section 924(c)(3)(B) supports submitting the substantial-risk question to the jury.....	25
B. Congress’s restriction of Section 924(c)(3)(B) to the jury-trial context removes the practical and constitutional concerns that support the categorical approach in the context of classifying prior convictions	33
1. Decisions adopting the categorical approach in the prior-conviction context have anachronistically influenced the interpretation of Section 924(c)(3)(B)	34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The adoption of the categorical approach in the prior-conviction context reflects practical and constitutional concerns that are irrelevant to Section 924(c)(3)(B).....	40
C. The constitutional-avoidance canon requires that Section 924(c)(3)(B) be construed to incorporate a circumstance-specific approach ...	44
II. Respondents’ Section 924(c) convictions are valid because a jury necessarily would have found that their conduct involved a “substantial risk” of physical force.....	53
Conclusion	55
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	43
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008), abrogated by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	45
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	53
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942)	50
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	50
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009), abrogated by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	45
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	48
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	25
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	9
<i>DePierre v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 70 (2011).....	22
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	43

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	31
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	45
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	38, 39, 45
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	45
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	48, 49
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 478 (2012)	29
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	32, 38
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	40
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	40
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	53
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	16, 20, 26, 27, 29, 41
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2018).....	21, 23, 24, 25, 30, 42
<i>Park v. INS</i> , 252 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001), overruled by <i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	25
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Exam'rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	30
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	32, 40, 43
<i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1977 (2018)	41
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	21, 54
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011), overruled by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	38, 45

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	31
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	29, 37, 38, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Amparo</i> , 68 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1164 (1996).....	39
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 903 F.3d 166 (2d Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-6985 (filed Dec. 3, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Benally</i> , 843 F.3d 350 (9th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>United States v. Bushey</i> , 617 F. Supp. 292 (D. Vt. 1985).....	36
<i>United States v. Credit</i> , 95 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1138 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 805 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1006, and 482 U.S. 930 (1987).....	36
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 778 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1985)	37
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 907 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-7331 (filed Jan. 7, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eshetu</i> , 898 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir.), petition for reh’g pending, No. 15-3020 (D.C. Cir. filed Aug. 31, 2018).....	50
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Longoria</i> , 831 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 2016), vacated, 138 S. Ct. 2668 (2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	20, 26, 27, 41
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 353 F.3d 281 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 999 (2004)	30
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 849 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2017), vacated, 138 S. Ct. 1980 (2018).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 133 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	39

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mendez</i> , 992 F.2d 1488 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 896 (1993)	39
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 38 F.3d 977 (8th Cir. 1994).....	39
<i>United States v. Parkes</i> , 497 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1220 (2008)	54
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 517 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1975)	54
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 581 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 981 (2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Salas</i> , 889 F.3d 681 (10th Cir.), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-428 (filed Oct. 3, 2018)	51
<i>United States v. Simms</i> , No. 15-4640, 2019 WL 311906 (4th Cir. Jan. 24, 2019)	42, 50
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 883 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 246, vacated, 909 F.3d 335 (11th Cir. 2018).....	41
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 964 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 176 F.3d 331 (6th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 361 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2004), vacated, 543 U.S. 1111 (2005)	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1093 (2003)	39
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney Gen. of U.S. v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	45
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	52
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	32

VIII

Constitution, statutes, guideline, and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V.....	45, 48, 1a
Amend. VI.....	11, 38, 42, 43, 44, 47
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984,	
18 U.S.C. 924(e):	
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	54, 6a
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	8, 16, 38, 6a
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984,	
Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, 98 Stat. 1976.....	28
Ch. X:	
Pt. A, § 1001(a), 98 Stat. 2136.....	35
Pt. D, § 1005(a), 98 Stat. 2138.....	35
Firearms Owners' Protection Act,	
Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449:	
§ 104(a)(2)(B), 100 Stat. 457	37
§ 104(a)(2)(C), 100 Stat. 457	37
§ 104(a)(2)(F), 100 Stat. 457	34, 37
§ 108, 100 Stat. 460	37
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391	
(Dec. 21, 2018)	9
§ 403(a)-(b)	9
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618,	
Tit. I, § 102, 82 Stat. 1224.....	34
Hobbs Act, 18 U.S.C. 1951(a)	3, 6, 7, 21, 7a
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101	
<i>et seq.</i>	10
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)	26
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(M)(i).....	29
18 U.S.C. 2.....	3, 6, 7
18 U.S.C. 16.....	16, 35, 36, 37, 39, 1a
18 U.S.C. 16(b)	<i>passim</i> , 1a

IX

Statutes, guideline, and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 43(a)(1).....	28
18 U.S.C. 43(a)(2)(B)	28
18 U.S.C. 111(a)	28
18 U.S.C. 351(e)	28
18 U.S.C. 666(b)	28
18 U.S.C. 670(b)(2)(A)	28
18 U.S.C. 844(i)	31, 51
18 U.S.C. 921(a)(33)(A)	27
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	7, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924 (2012).....	1
18 U.S.C. 924(a)	7
18 U.S.C. 924(c) (2012)	<i>passim</i> , 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A).....	2, 7, 20, 21, 2a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(i)	2, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(ii)	2, 8, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	2, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(B)(i)	3, 7, 8, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(i) (2012)	3, 7, 8, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(C)(ii) (2012)	28, 3a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(2)	21, 4a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)	<i>passim</i> , 4a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(A).....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
18 U.S.C. 924(c)(3)(B).....	<i>passim</i> , 4a
18 U.S.C. 929	37
18 U.S.C. 1028(b)(1)(D)	28
18 U.S.C. 1035(a)	28
18 U.S.C. 1201	52
18 U.S.C. 1201(a)	51
18 U.S.C. 1341	28
18 U.S.C. 1343	28
18 U.S.C. 1959(a)	52

Statutes, guideline, and rule—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	52
18 U.S.C. 2114(a)	52
18 U.S.C. 2118(a)	28
18 U.S.C. 2118(e)(3)	28
18 U.S.C. 2252(a)(1)(A)	29
18 U.S.C. 2423(a)	22
18 U.S.C. 3592(c)(2)	30
18 U.S.C. 3592(c)(4)	30
18 U.S.C. 3592(c)(6)	29
21 U.S.C. 841(a)	21
21 U.S.C. 858	24
Ala. Code § 13A-6-24(a) (LexisNexis 2015).....	23
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.250(a) (2016)	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1201(A) (2010).....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-205(a)(1) (2013)	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-111(a)(4) (West 2012)	24
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-43-4-2(a)(2) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018)	24
Iowa Code Ann. § 709.3(1)(a) (West 2016)	24
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-1001(c) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018)	24
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 265, § 13L (LexisNexis 2010)	24
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-17-03 (2012)	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.20 (McKinney 2009).....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 76-5-301(1)(b) (LexisNexis 2017).....	24
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.2, comment. (n.1) (1987)	36
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	54

XI

Miscellaneous:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 495, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	37
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	50
<i>Oxford Dictionary of English</i> (3d ed. 2010)	30
S. 756, 115th Cong., 2d Sess. (2018).....	9
S. Rep. No. 307, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	35
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	35, 36
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	47
U.S. Courts, <i>Table D-2—U.S. District Courts— Criminal Statistical Tables For The Federal Judiciary</i> (June 30, 2018), http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/d-2/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2018/06/30	49
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	30
